shareholder loans and finance leases, and accrued interest thereon, using
£10 million of borrowings under a new term loan facility (less fees and
expenses) and the net proceeds of the Offering (the ‘‘Refinancing’’), as if
they had taken place on 30 June 2015. This unaudited pro forma
statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or
results. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is compiled on a
basis consistent with the accounting policies of the Group and on the basis
set out below from the statement of financial position of the Group as at
30 June 2015. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s
financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or
may not be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro
forma financial information has been prepared on the basis set out in the
notes below and in accordance with Annex II to the PD Regulation.

7

Section B—Issuer

Element Disclosure Requirement Disclosure

Adjustments

As at Offer Unaudited
30 June net pro forma
2015(1) proceeds(2) Refinancing(3) total(4)

(£’000s)
ASSETS
Total non-current assets ..... 125,921 — 466 126,387

Total current assets ..... 9,052 81,059 (72,488) 17,623

Total assets ..... 134,973 81,059 (72,022) 144,010

LIABILITIES
Total current liabilities ..... 30,829 (727) (4,039) 26,063

Total non-current liabilities ..... 76,559 — (65,742) 10,817

Total liabilities ..... 107,388 (727) (69,781) 36,880

Net assets ..... 27,585 81,786 (2,241) 107,130

(1) The financial information of the Company has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015 as set out in
Part 11: ‘‘Historical Financial Information’’.

(2) The gross proceeds of the Offer receivable by the Company are expected to be
£89.9 million. The estimated costs of the Offer are approximately £8.9 million, of
which £0.7 million has been accrued as at 30 June 2015. As a result, the Company will
receive net proceeds of £81.0 million. The Offer proceeds of £89.9 million are based
on 46,113,007 Ordinary Shares being issued by the Company at an Offer Price of

[…]

Holdings Limited) has published UK GAAP financial information. The date of transition for The Gym
Limited is 1st January 2012 as 2012 is the earliest period for which IFRS financial information is presented
for The Gym Limited and for which it had previously published UK GAAP financial information.

IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ offers a number of
exemptions from full retrospective application of applicable standards on transition to IFRS, however
following a review of these exemptions it has been concluded that none are applicable to the Group.

Set out below are the UK GAAP to IFRS equity reconciliations for The Gym Limited at 1st January 2012
(date of transition) and Group at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2014 (last
financial information under UK GAAP) and profit reconciliation for The Gym Limited for the year ended
31 December 2012 and Group for the year ended 31 December 2014.

136

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1st January 2012 (The Gym Limited date of transition)

UK UK GAAP IFRS
Note GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . . (a(i),(ii),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 20,758 — 2,996 23,754
Intangible assets ..... (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) — — 209 209
Deferred tax asset ..... (b),(g) (127) — 663 536

Total non-current assets ..... 20,631 — 3,868 24,499

Current assets
Inventories ..... 49 — — 49
Trade and other receivables ..... (a),(d) 2,960 — (916) 2,044
Cash and short-term deposits . . . . . 619 — — 619

Total current assets ..... 3,628 — (916) 2,712

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 24,259 — 2,952 27,211

Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 1,107 — 855 1,962
Trade and other payables ..... (d),(e) 3,587 553 1,772 5,912
Current taxes payable ..... (g) — — — —

Total current liabilities ..... 4,694 553 2,627 7,874

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 20,103 — 1,762 21,865
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (b(ii)),(g) — — — —
Provisions ..... (h) — — — —
Financial instruments ..... (f) — — — —

Total non-current liabilities ..... 20,103 — 1,762 21,865

TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 24,797 553 4,389 29,739

NET ASSETS ..... (538) (553) (1,437) (2,528)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Issued capital ..... 49 — — 49
Share premium ..... 410 — — 410
Retained earnings ..... (a,b,c,d,e,f,g) (997) (553) (1,437) (2,987)

TOTAL EQUITY ..... (538) (553) (1,437) (2,528)

137

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1st January 2013

UK UK GAAP IFRS
Note GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . . (a(i),(ii),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 36,106 468 6,587 43,161
Intangible assets ..... (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) — — 339 339
Deferred tax asset ..... (b),(g) (611) — 1,033 422

Total non-current assets ..... 35,495 468 7,959 43,922

Current assets
Inventories ..... 102 — — 102
Trade and other receivables ..... (a),(d) 3,418 — (917) 2,501
Cash and short-term deposits . . . . . 3,293 — — 3,293

Total current assets ..... 6,813 — (917) 5,896

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 42,308 468 7,042 49,818

Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 15,768 — 1,589 17,357
Trade and other payables ..... (d),(e) 6,470 1,389 3,190 11,049
Current taxes payable ..... (g) — — — —

Total current liabilities ..... 22,238 1,389 4,779 28,406

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 20,372 — 4,693 25,065
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (b(ii)),(g) — — — —
Provisions ..... (h) — — 41 41
Financial instruments ..... (f) — — 66 66

Total non-current liabilities ..... 20,372 — 4,800 25,172

TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 42,610 1,389 9,579 53,578

NET ASSETS ..... (302) (921) (2,537) (3,760)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Issued capital ..... 49 — — 49
Share premium ..... 410 — — 410
Retained earnings ..... (a,b,c,d,e,f,g) (761) (921) (2,537) (4,219)

TOTAL EQUITY ..... (302) (921) (2,537) (3,760)

138

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2013

UK UK GAAP IFRS
Note GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . (a(i),(ii),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 44,584 326 6,508 51,418
Intangible assets ..... (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) 53,130 662 (1,054) 52,738
Deferred tax asset ..... (b),(g) — — — —

Total non-current assets ..... 97,714 988 5,454 104,156

Current assets
Inventories ..... 138 — — 138
Trade and other receivables . . . . . (a),(d) 4,007 — (947) 3,060
Cash and short-term deposits . . . . 4,091 — — 4,091

Total current assets ..... 8,236 — (947) 7,289

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 105,950 988 4,507 111,445

Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 441 — 1,922 2,363
Trade and other payables ..... (d),(e) 7,404 1,692 5,029 14,125
Current taxes payable ..... (g) — — — —

Total current liabilities ..... 7,845 1,692 6,951 16,488

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 101,806 — 4,389 106,195
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (b(ii)),(g) 1,030 662 16 1,708
Provisions ..... (h) — — 131 131
Financial instruments ..... (f) — — 177 177

Total non-current liabilities . . . . . 102,836 662 4,713 108,211

TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 110,681 2,354 11,664 124,699

NET ASSETS ..... (4,731) (1,366) (7,157) (13,254)

EQUITY
Issued capital ..... 8 — — 8
Share premium ..... 550 — — 550
Retained earnings ..... (a,b,c,d,e,f,g) (5,289) (1,366) (7,157) (13,812)

TOTAL EQUITY ..... (4,731) (1,366) (7,157) (13,254)

139

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2014

UK GAAP IFRS
Note UK GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . (a(i),(ii),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 63,042 201 4,267 67,510
Intangible assets ..... (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) 49,452 662 756 50,870
Deferred tax asset ..... (b),(g) — — — —

Total non-current assets ..... 112,494 863 5,023 118,380

Current assets
Inventories ..... 75 — — 75
Trade and other receivables . . . . . (a),(d) 5,417 — (1,135) 4,282
Cash and short-term deposits . . . . 5,576 — — 5,576

Total current assets ..... 11,068 — (1,135) 9,933

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 123,562 863 3,888 128,313

Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 1,553 — 2,060 3,613
Trade and other payables ..... (d),(e) 11,577 1,967 7,253 20,797
Current taxes payable ..... (g) 246 — — 246

Total current liabilities ..... 13,376 1,967 9,313 24,656

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (a) 67,930 — 2,323 70,253
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (b(ii)),(g) 1,821 724 (1,986) 559
Provisions ..... (h) — — 223 223
Financial instruments ..... (f) — — 1,037 1,037

Total non-current liabilities . . . . . 69,751 724 1,597 72,072

TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 83,127 2,691 10,910 96,728

NET ASSETS ..... 40,435 (1,828) (7,022) 31,585

EQUITY
Issued capital ..... 9 — — 9
Share premium ..... 48,974 — — 48,974
Retained earnings ..... (a,b,c,d,e,f,g) (8,548) (1,828) (7,022) (17,398)

TOTAL EQUITY ..... 40,435 (1,828) (7,022) 31,585

140

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2012, 1 January 2013, 31 December 2013 and
31 December 2014:

(a) (i) IAS 17 Leases—Equipment leases

The Group reclassified leases previously treated as Operating leases to finance leases as they satisfied the
recognition criteria outlined under IAS 17. This resulted in the following impact in the years under review
as follows

Year ended 31 December

2014 2013 2012 2011

(£’000s)

Tangible assets—recognition ..... 4,535 6,759 6,886 3,205

[…]

Net impact of recognition of intangibles on acquisition ..... 1,898 1,898 — —
Net impact on deferred taxes ..... (1,986) 16 (1,033) (663)

143

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2012, 1 January 2013, 31 December 2013 and
31 December 2014 (Continued)

(h) Provisions

The group has an obligation to return commercial property that has been leased in a specified condition at
the end of the contract term. Under IFRS the group has to recognise the cost as a discounted liability. The
amount is also included as part of the cost of the asset being dismantled and depreciated accordingly. The
net impact is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2014 2013 2012 2011

(£’000s)

Net impact on property, plant and equipment ..... 205 126 39 —
Net impact of provision liability ..... (223) (131) (41) —

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012

UK UK GAAP IFRS
Note GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

Revenue ..... (e) 22,631 (367) — 22,264
Cost of sales ..... (395) — — (395)

Gross profit ..... 22,236 (367) — 21,869
Administration and other expenses ..... (a,b,c,d,h) (19,160) — (788) (19,948)

Operating profit ..... 3,076 (367) (788) 1,921
Finance costs ..... (a),(e),(g) (2,359) — (684) (3,043)
Finance income ..... 4 — — 4

Profit before tax ..... 721 (367) (1,472) (1,118)
Income tax expense ..... (f) (484) — 370 (114)

Profit for the year attributable to the equity
shareholders ..... 237 (367) (1,102) (1,232)

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014

UK UK GAAP IFRS
Note GAAP Restatement adjustments IFRS

(£’000s)

Revenue ..... (e) 45,880 (400) — 45,480
Cost of sales ..... (1,040) — — (1,040)

Gross profit ..... 44,840 (400) — 44,440
Administration and other expenses ..... (a,b,c,d,h) (41,863) — (242) (42,105)

Operating profit ..... 2,977 (400) (242) 2,335
Finance costs ..... (a),(e),(g) (4,979) (5,197) (1,621) (11,797)
Finance income ..... 20 — — 20

Profit before tax ..... (1,982) (5,597) (1,863) (9,442)
Income tax expense ..... (f) (1,282) (62) 2,003 659

Profit for the year attributable to the equity
shareholders ..... (3,264) (5,659) 140 (8,783)

144

Notes to the combined financial information (Continued)

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (Continued)

Notes to the income statement reconciliation for the year ended 31 December 2013 and 2014

(i) IAS 17 Leases—Equipment leases

The Group reclassified leases previously treated as Operating leases to finance leases as they satisfied the
recognition criteria outlined under IAS 17. This resulted in the following impact in the years under review
as follows

Year ended
31 December

2014 2013 2012

(£’000s)

Operating lease rentals—reversal ..... (3,017) (2,842) (1,890)

[…]

PART 12
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SECTION A—UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below, from
the statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2015, as set out in the Historical Financial
Information.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect on
the net assets of the Group of the receipt by the Company of the net proceeds of the Offer and the
Refinancing as if these events had taken place on 30 June 2015.

This unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and does not
represent the actual financial position or results of the Group. The unaudited pro forma statement of net
assets has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with Annex II of the
PD Regulation.

AdjustmentsAs at Unaudited
30 June Offer net pro forma
2015(1) proceeds(2) Refinancing(3) total(4)

(£’000s)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 75,975 — 466 76,441
Intangible assets ..... 49,946 — — 49,946

Total non-current assets ..... 125,921 — 466 126,387

Current assets
Inventories ..... 140 — — 140
Trade and other receivables ..... 5,971 — — 5,971
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,941 81,059 (72,488) 11,512

Total current assets ..... 9,052 81,059 (72,488) 17,623

Total assets ..... 134,973 81,059 (72,022) 144,010

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Borrowings—finance leases ..... 4,039 — (4,039) —
Trade and other payables ..... 26,780 (727) — 26,053
Current taxes payable ..... 10 — — 10

Total current liabilities ..... 30,829 (727) (4,039) 26,063

Non-Current liabilities
Borrowings—finance leases ..... 6,068 — (6,068) —
Borrowing—shareholder loans & accrued interest . . . . . 21,926 — (21,926) —
Borrowings—bank facilities ..... 46,046 — (37,101) 8,945
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,482 — 164 1,646
Provisions ..... 226 — — 226
Financial instruments ..... 811 — (811) —

Total non-current liabilities ..... 76,559 — (65,742) 10,817

Total liabilities ..... 107,388 (727) (69,781) 36,880

Net assets ..... 27,585 81,786 (2,241) 107,130

(1) The financial information of the Company has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2015 as set out in Part 11: ‘‘Historical Financial Information’’.

(2) The gross proceeds of the Offer receivable by the Company are expected to be £89.9 million. The estimated costs of the Offer
are approximately £8.9 million, of which £0.7 million has been accrued as at 30 June 2015. As a result, the Company will receive
net proceeds of £81.0 million. The Offer proceeds of £89.9 million are based on 46,113,007 Ordinary Shares being issued by the